

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS
(K.F. KELLY, P.J., and BORRELLO and SERVITTO, JJ.)

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

DEANDRE TERREL AUSTIN,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 161092

Court of Appeals No. 344703

Circuit Court No. 17-010362-01 FC

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

FILED UNDER AO-2019-6

GRABEL & ASSOCIATES
Scott A. Grabel (P53310)
Timothy A. Doman (P77811)
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
23169 Michigan Avenue
P.O. Box 2723
Dearborn, MI 48123
(734) 642-7916

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... v

STATEMENT OF JURIDICTION xii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED xiii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 The leadup 3

 The shooting 5

 The robbery..... 7

 The police investigation 7

 The man in the Bears jacket comes forward 8

 The forensic evidence 11

 In-court identifications..... 12

ARGUMENT 13

 I. The trial court’s flippant instructions on the reasonable-doubt standard were plainly erroneous..... 13

 Issue Preservation..... 13

 Standard of Review 13

 Analysis 13

 A. The trial court’s instructions clearly and obviously misstated the reasonable-doubt standard..... 21

 1. “Beyond a reasonable doubt” demands certitude..... 21

2. *People v Albers* prohibits comparing the reasonable-doubt standard to “the judgment which you use in the ordinary affairs of life.” 25

3. Courts have generally tolerated “hesitate to act” instructions while condemning “willing to act” instructions..... 30

4. Courts have castigated hypothetical illustrations of the reasonable-doubt standard..... 35

5. Here, the trial court’s hypothetical demeaned the reasonable-doubt standard, and its “We do this all the time” epexegetis flouted *Albers*..... 43

B. The erroneous instruction produced a structural error, which inevitably affected Austin’s substantial rights. 50

C. The error seriously affected the fairness, integrity, and public reputation of the trial..... 53

II. Trial counsel provided ineffective assistance by failing to object to the trial court’s plainly erroneous reasonable-doubt instructions..... 57

Issue Preservation..... 57

Standard of Review 57

Analysis 57

A. An objectively reasonable attorney would have objected to the trial court’s defective reasonable-doubt instructions..... 59

B. Trial counsel’s failure to object prejudiced Austin..... 60

III. The evidence did not support a felony-murder conviction..... 63

Issue Preservation..... 63

Standard of Review 63

Analysis 64

A. The killing was not committed during the res gestae of the robbery..... 66

B. The killing was not causally connected to the robbery..... 72

RELIEF REQUESTED 74

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Berkeley v Commonwealth</i> , 19 Va App 279; 451 SE2d 41 (1994)	67
<i>Bey v Superintendent Greene SCI</i> , 856 F3d 230 (CA 3, 2017)	60
<i>Bloomer v United States</i> , 162 F3d 187 (CA 2, 1998)	62
<i>Brooks v Gilmore</i> , unpublished opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, issued August 11, 2017 (Case No. 15-cv-5659)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v Kauffman</i> , 425 Supp 3d 395 (ED Pa, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buck v Davis</i> , ___ US ___; 137 S Ct 759; 197 L Ed 2d 1 (2017)	52, 58
<i>Burks v United States</i> , 437 US 1; 98 S Ct 2141; 57 L Ed 2d 1 (1978)	74
<i>Cage v Louisiana</i> , 498 US 39; 111 S Ct 328; 112 L Ed 2d 339 (1990)	21, 22, 23
<i>Carver v People</i> , 39 Mich 786 (1878)	1, 39, 49
<i>Coffin v United States</i> , 156 US 432; 15 S Ct 394; 39 L Ed 481 (1895)	55
<i>Commonwealth v Bonds</i> , 424 Mass 698; 677 NE2d 1131 (1997)	39
<i>Commonwealth v Ferreira</i> , 373 Mass 116; 364 NE2d 1264 (1977)	37, 38, 39, 49
<i>Commonwealth v Rembiszewski</i> , 391 Mass 123; 461 NE2d 201 (1984)	39

<i>Estelle v McGuire</i> , 502 US 62; 112 S Ct 475; 116 L Ed 2d 385 (1991)	21
<i>Harrington v Richter</i> , 562 US 86; 131 S Ct 770; 178 L Ed 2d 624 (2011)	52, 58
<i>Holland v United States</i> , 348 US 121; 75 S Ct 127; 99 L Ed 150 (1954)	32, 33, 42
<i>Hopt v People</i> , 120 US 430; 7 S Ct 614; 30 L Ed 708 (1887)	46
<i>Jackson v Virginia</i> , 443 US 307; 99 S Ct 2781; 61 L Ed 2d 560 (1979)	21, 64
<i>Johnson v Raemisch</i> , 779 Fed App'x 507 (CA 10, 2019)	61
<i>Lisenby v State</i> , 260 Ark 585; 543 SW2d 30 (1976).....	67
<i>Lobbins v United States</i> , 900 F3d 799 (CA 6, 2018).....	59
<i>Moody v State</i> , 841 So 2d 1067 (Miss, 2003).....	67
<i>Neder v United States</i> , 527 US 1; 119 S Ct 1827; 144 L Ed 2d 35 (1999)	50, 54
<i>Newton v State</i> , 455 Md 341; 168 A3d 1 (2017).....	61
<i>People v Aaron</i> , 409 Mich 672; 299 NW2d 304 (1980).....	65
<i>People v Ackley</i> , 497 Mich 381; 870 NW2d 858 (2015).....	58
<i>People v Adams</i> , 35 Mich App 408; 192 NW2d 625 (1971)	40
<i>People v Albers</i> , 137 Mich 678; 100 NW 908 (1904)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v Allen</i> , 466 Mich 86; 643 NW2d 227 (2002).....	20, 50

<i>People v Bowman</i> , 254 Mich App 142; 656 NW2d 835 (2002)	47
<i>People v Brannon</i> , 194 Mich App 121; 486 NW2d 83 (1992)	69
<i>People v Brannon</i> , 47 Cal 96 (1873).....	30
<i>People v Cain</i> , 498 Mich 108; 869 NW2d 829 (2015)	50, 51, 55
<i>People v Carines</i> , 460 Mich 750; 597 NW2d 130 (1999)	13, 64
<i>People v Coleman</i> , 350 Mich 268; 86 NW2d 281 (1957)	70, 71
<i>People v Cook</i> , 285 Mich App 420; 776 NW2d 164 (2009)	20
<i>People v Cox</i> , 70 Mich 247; 38 NW 235 (1888).....	21, 46
<i>People v Davis</i> , 171 Mich 241; 137 NW 61 (1912)	27, 28
<i>People v Duncan</i> , 462 Mich 47; 610 NW2d 551 (2000)	50
<i>People v Finley</i> , 38 Mich 482 (1878)	23
<i>People v Gillis</i> , 474 Mich 105; 712 NW2d 419 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v Ginther</i> , 390 Mich 436; 212 NW2d 922 (1973)	57
<i>People v Goddard</i> , 135 Mich App 128; 352 NW2d 367 (1984)	69
<i>People v Hampton</i> , 407 Mich 354; 285 NW2d 284 (1979)	64, 65
<i>People v Harris</i> , 495 Mich 120; 845 NW2d 477 (2014)	64

<i>People v Jackson</i> , 167 Mich App 388; 421 NW2d 697 (1988)	23
<i>People v Johnson</i> , 115 Cal App 4th 1169; 9 Cal Rptr 3d 781 (2004)	30
<i>People v Johnson</i> , 119 Cal App 4th 976; 14 Cal Rptr 3d 780 (2004)	29, 30, 47
<i>People v Johnson</i> , 460 Mich 720; 597 NW2d 73 (1999)	64
<i>People v Jones</i> , 443 Mich 88; 504 NW2d 158 (1993)	70
<i>People v Kowalski</i> , 489 Mich 488; 803 NW2d 200 (2011)	59
<i>People v LeBlanc</i> , 465 Mich 575; 640 NW2d 246 (2002)	57
<i>People v Marble</i> , 38 Mich 117 (1878)	34, 35
<i>People v Nowack</i> , 462 Mich 392; 614 NW2d 78 (2000)	64
<i>People v Orlewicz</i> , 293 Mich App 96; 809 NW2d 194 (2011)	69
<i>People v Patskan</i> , 387 Mich 701; 199 NW2d 458 (1972)	71
<i>People v Patterson</i> , 428 Mich 502; 410 NW2d 733 (1987)	63
<i>People v Petrella</i> , 424 Mich 221; 380 NW2d 11 (1985)	69
<i>People v Pickens</i> , 446 Mich 298; 521 NW2d 797 (1994)	57
<i>People v Randolph</i> , 502 Mich 1; 917 NW2d 249 (2018)	51, 52
<i>People v Smith</i> , 498 Mich 466; 870 NW2d 299 (2015)	52

<i>People v Steubenvoll</i> , 62 Mich 329; 28 NW 883 (1886)	35
<i>People v Trakhtenberg</i> , 493 Mich 38; 826 NW2d 136 (2012)	58
<i>People v Trudell</i> , 220 Mich 166; 189 NW 910 (1922)	46
<i>People v Vaughn</i> , 491 Mich 642; 821 NW2d 288 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Puckett v United States</i> , 556 US 129; 129 S Ct 1423; 173 L Ed 2d 266 (2009)	50
<i>Scurry v United States</i> , 347 F2d 468; 120 US App DC 374 (1965)	33, 34
<i>State v Anthony</i> , 427 So 2d 1155 (La, 1983)	67
<i>State v Aubert</i> , 120 NH 634; 421 A2d 124 (1980)	44
<i>State v Walker</i> , 164 Wash App 724; 265 P3d 191 (2011)	39
<i>Strickland v Washington</i> , 466 US 668; 104 S Ct 2052; 80 L Ed 2d 674 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sullivan v Louisiana</i> , 508 US 275; 113 S Ct 2078; 124 L Ed 2d 182 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v Baptiste</i> , 608 F2d 666 (CA 5, 1979)	34
<i>United States v Bolden</i> , 514 F2d 1301; 169 US App DC 60 (1975)	67, 68
<i>United States v Colon-Pagan</i> , 1 F3d 80 (CA 1, 1993)	28, 29, 47, 56
<i>United States v Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 US 74; 124 S Ct 2333; 159 L Ed 2d 157 (2004)	51, 54
<i>United States v Dunmore</i> , 446 F2d 1214 (CA 8, 1971)	34

United States v Marcus,
 560 US 258; 130 S Ct 2159; 176 L Ed 2d 1012 (2010) 50

United States v Merlos,
 8 F3d 48; 303 US App DC 395 (1993) 56

United States v Olano,
 507 US 725; 113 S Ct 1770; 123 L Ed 2d 508 (1993) 50

United States v Pinkney,
 551 F2d 1241; 179 US App DC 282 (1976) 35, 37, 48, 49

Victor v Nebraska,
 511 US 1; 114 S Ct 1239; 127 L Ed 2d 583 (1994) 20, 23, 31, 32

Weaver v Massachusetts,
 ___ US ___; 137 S Ct 1899; 198 L Ed 2d 420 (2017)..... 51, 59, 60, 61

Williams v State,
 60 P3d 151; 2002 WY 184 (2002) 53

In re Winship,
 397 US 358; 90 S Ct 1068; 25 L Ed 2d 368 (1970)*passim*

STATUTES

28 USC 2254 42

Cal Penal Code § 1096 30

MCL 750.224f..... 3

MCL 750.227b 3

MCL 750.316..... 3, 65, 68

MCL 750.529..... 3, 63

MCL 750.530..... 63

COURT RULES

MCR 2.512..... 69

MCR 7.211.....	57
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am Jur 2d.....	67
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed).....	45
Cadmus, <i>The Beginning and End of Attempts and Felonies Under the Statutory Felony Murder Doctrine</i> , 51 Dick L Rev 12 (1946)	67, 72
Dressler, <i>Understanding Criminal Law</i> (5th ed)	67
LaFave, <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (4th ed)	40
LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed).....	66
LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (3d ed).....	72
LaFave & Scott, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (1st ed)	70
M Crim JI 1.9.....	14
M Crim JI 3.2.....	14
M Crim JI 16.4.....	68
M Crim JI 18.1.....	63, 71
Newman, <i>Beyond “Reasonable Doubt,”</i> 68 NYU L Rev 979 (1993)	31, 32
Power, <i>Reasonable and Other Doubts: The Problem of Jury Instructions</i> , 67 Tenn L Rev 45 (1999)	37
Shapiro, <i>‘To a Moral Certainty’: Theories of Knowledge and Anglo- American Juries 1600-1850</i> , 38 Hastings LJ 153 (1986).....	24, 25
Solan, <i>Refocusing the Burden of Proof in Criminal Cases: Some Doubt About Reasonable Doubt</i> , 78 Texas L Rev 105 (1999)	24
Tribe, <i>Trial by Mathematics: Precision and Ritual in the Legal Process</i> , 84 Harv L Rev 1329 (1971)	24
